
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Monday, 22 September 2014 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Morey (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Baldrey 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 September 2014. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, 

Brixham 
(Pages 4 - 36) 

 Erection of 165 dwellings (including 24 affordable); touring caravan 
park (including facilities building with office, cafe, laundry room, 
showers, toilets and 2-bed managers flat, 12 no. camping pods, 59 
permanent touring caravan pitches, associated access and 
parking); community sports pitch (to be used annually as an 
overflow touring caravan park / campsite for 69 pitches during June, 
July and August); changing & shower facilities building for 
community sports pitch with associated access and parking; 
landscape and ecological enhancement works (including bat barn, 
hedgerow planting and footpaths);  associated pumping stations, 
roads, footways / cycleways, new vehicular access onto Centry 



(iii) 

Road and alterations / widening of existing access onto Wall Park 
Road; demolition of existing buildings (including former holiday park 
buildings and dwelling - 53 Wall Park Road) (Full Application) 
(Revised Scheme) 
(This application is a departure from the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011) 
 
 

6.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Kingscote, Pentney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
 

 
34. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
11 August 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

35. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 40, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

36. 5 Windmill Avenue, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of a garage and the 
addition of a single storey side extension. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Knight addressed the Committee against the application. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the following 
additional condition: 
  
The exterior materials of the extension must match those of the main dwelling. 
 

37. Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing earth bank to 
create new nursery playground extension - Scheme Option A. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

38. Cockington Primary School, Old Mill Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of existing earth bank to 
create a new nursery playground extension - Scheme Option B 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  
  
Resolved: 
  
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

39. Land Adjacent No. 7 (playground) Glebeland Way, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of one split level 4 
bedroom detached house with associated parking. 
  
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the application be deferred for further negotiations in respect of the proceeds 
of the sale of the land being used to upgrade play facilities in the immediate 
vicinity. 
 

40. P/2012/1231/OA, 15 Newton Road, Torquay and P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 
Winner Street, Paignton  
 
Members were advised that on 14 January 2013 application P/2012/1231/OA, 15 
Newton Road, Torquay, formation of four flats in the sites curtilage was approved 
subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of 
the date of the Committee or the application be refused, and the undertaking of an 
infiltration test in relation to the proposed soakaways to the satisfaction of the 
drainage department. 
  
Members were further advised that Members were advised that on 8 April 2013  
application P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 Winner Street, Paignton, construction of 
three dwellings with 2 bedrooms was also approved subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of the date of the Committee or 
the application be refused.  
  
Unfortunately delays in signing the Section 106 Legal Agreements for the 
applications detailed above had arisen and the applications had not been refused.  

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 September 2014 
 

 
However, there were special circumstances for the delays in that it took longer 
than expected to resolve the drainage at 15 Newton Road and there had been a 
change in land owner at 145-149 Winner Street.  Members were advised that in 
both instances the Section 106 Legal Agreements have now been signed and the 
Council’s legal fees have been paid.  Therefore, officers now sought Members 
approval to permit the applications and issue the decisions as the stated time 
limits had past.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning permissions for application P/2012/1231, 15 Newton Road, Torquay 
and application P/2012/0180/R4, 145-149 Winner Street, Paignton be issued. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



Application Number 
 
P/2013/0785 

Site Address 
 
Wall Park Holiday Centre 
Wall Park Road 
Brixham 
Devon 
TQ5 9UG 

 
Case Officer 
 
Matt Diamond 

 
Ward 
 
Berry Head With Furzeham 

   
Description 
 
Erection of 165 dwellings (including 24 affordable); touring caravan park 
(including facilities building with office, cafe, laundry room, showers, toilets and 2-
bed managers flat, 12 no. camping pods, 59 permanent touring caravan pitches, 
associated access and parking); community sports pitch (to be used annually as 
an overflow touring caravan park / campsite for 69 pitches during June, July and 
August); changing & shower facilities building for community sports pitch with 
associated access and parking; landscape and ecological enhancement works 
(including bat barn, hedgerow planting and footpaths);  associated pumping 
stations, roads, footways / cycleways, new vehicular access onto Centry Road 
and alterations / widening of existing access onto Wall Park Road; demolition of 
existing buildings (including former holiday park buildings and dwelling - 53 Wall 
Park Road) (Full Application) (Revised Scheme) 
(This application is a departure from the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This full planning application proposes the redevelopment o
[...]
ing June, July and 
August. The land would be re-graded and drainage installed. No floodlighting 
would be allowed, due to the ecological constraints. 
 
Two extensive consultations have taken place on the application, which have 
shaped and informed the current proposals. In particular, it became clear that the 
removal of one of the proposed sports pitches was required in order to provide a 
greater amount of grazing land to mitigate the impact of the development on 
greater horseshoe bats. In addition, the Torbay Design Review Panel has helped 
improve the design of the residential area in particular, and the development as a 
whole. 
 
The revised scheme is considered to provide a satisfactory balance of planning 
benefits and is therefore considered to be a sustainable development. It would 
retain a high quality tourism use on the site and deliver a new community facility, 
as well as 25 affordable homes. It would deliver significant ecological 
enhancements and a high quality designed housing development. The landscape 
character of the undeveloped area of the site would be improved to the benefit of 
the AONB, whilst new hedgerow and tree planting would screen the residential 
development in local to medium distance views. Therefore, there are considered 
to be exceptional circumstances to allow the development within the AONB. 
 
Recommendation 
Conditional approval; subject to the applicant submitting further details in relation 
to the proposed surface water drainage strategy, which are acceptable to the 
Director of Place, or an alternative surface water drainage strategy which is 
acceptable to the Director of Place, within 3 months of the date of this committee 
or the application be reconsidered in full by the committee; and subject to the 
signing of a s106 legal agreement in terms acceptable to the Director of Place 
within 3 months of the date of this committee or the application be reconsidered 
in full by the committee; final drafting and determination of appropriate planning 
conditions delegated to the Director of Place. 
 
The recommendation above is made on the basis of the Appropriate Assessment 
that has been undertaken in accordance with the Habitats and Species 

Page 5



Regulations 2010 ('the Habitats Regulations') being signed and agreed with 
Natural England. If this has not taken place before the committee meeting the 
above recommendation will necessarily need to ensure that planning permission 
can only be granted if Natural England agrees the Appropriate Assessment. If 
Natural England objects to the Appropriate Assessment, the matter will be 
referred back to committee (probably in October). Natural England has a 
statutory duty to comment on the Appropriate Assessment by 03.10.2014. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The application was validated on 22.10.2013. An extension of time to determine 
the application was agreed to 23.08.14. As the revised proposals were not 
submitted to the LPA until 10.07.2014, it was not possible to determine the 
application by the agreed date. A further extension of time has not been agreed 
because the applicant is protecting their right to appeal the application for non-
determination within the agreed time period. Officers will continue to seek to 
agree a further extension of time with the applicant in order to ensure the LPA's 
current performance levels remain good. 
 
Site Details 
The site comprises 53 Wall Park Road (a detached dwelling), the former Wall 
Park holiday centre and surrounding fields. The total site area is 17.34ha. The 
brownfield area of the site that includes the buildings and hard surface areas of 
the former holiday centre and 53 Wall Park Road is 5.58ha. The holiday centre 
has been closed since December 2008 and the buildings on the site are in a 
dilapidated condition. There have been numerous reports of break-ins and 
vandalism over recent months, and a large fire broke out on the site in June. 
 
The fields are bordered by 
[...]
aravans and various alterations to  
    masterplan layout. Revised description Outline   
    application for demolition of the bungalow on Wall  
    Park Road and all buildings on site and the erection of 
    up to 219 residential dwellings, a 60 bed care/nursing  
    home (C2 Use), 2 number. bat barns (1 of which to be 
    a heated winter bat roost), use of land for touring  
    caravans/camping and associated administration  
    facilities, alteration of access onto Centry Road and  
    alteration of access onto Wall Park Road together  
    with the provision of formal (LEAP) and informal  
    public open space, landscape and wildlife mitigation  
    measures and associated works .THIS IS A   
    DEPARTURE FROM THE TORBAY LOCAL PLAN:  
    Refused 06.01.2011 (Appeal dismissed 19.12.11) 
 
P/2008/1340/CE:   Certificate of lawfulness for an existing use of area 1  
    as a miniature and novelty golf course; area 2 as a  
    football pitch/overspill car park/hosting special events; 
    area 3 as a caravan/camping park: Approved   
    17.09.2009 
 
P/1996/0959/CE:   Certificate Of Lawfulness For An Existing Use As A  
    Camping Site For Touring Caravans And Tents - 30  
    Units: Approved 30.01.1997 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issues are: 
 
1. The Principle of the Development 
2. Ecological Impacts and Proposed Mitigation 
3. Design and Landscape 
4. Visual Impact 
5. Impact on Amenity of Neighbouring Properties 
6. Impact on Local Highways and Parking 
7. Drainage 
8. Housing Mix and Affordable Housing 
9. Community Sports Pitch 
10. Phasing and Delivery 
11. Archaeology 
12. Contamination 
13. Noise 
 
 
 

Page 18



1. The Principle of Development 
 
The relevant Local Plan Policies concerning the principle of development are 
considered to be HS, H2, TUS, TU9, TU10, RS, R3, LS, L1, L4 and EP6 (Nature 
Conservation Policies are addressed separately in Section 2 below). The appeal 
decision for the previous application is als
[...]
in the Berry Head SAC, and details of 
the deferred contributions mechanism. An update will be provided at committee. 
All timings associated with the payment of contributions and phasing of 
development works are yet to be agreed and will be negotiated by officers in 
consultation with the Chairwoman of the Development Management Committee 
and Executive Lead for Spatial Planning, whilst the s106 agreement is being 
drafted. 
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, subject to the signing of a s106 agreement securing the matters 
listed above and the implementation of appropriate conditions addressing the 
issues raised in this report, the application is considered to be acceptable 
provided the proposed surface water drainage strategy can be agreed with 
Engineering Services. Officers have had to balance the views of different 
consultees and various planning issues, but are satisfied that the revised scheme 
achieves an overall planning balance and would therefore be a sustainable 
development. Apart from retaining a high quality tourism use on the site and 
providing a new community facility in the shape of the sports pitch, the 
application would deliver significant landscape and biodiversity enhancements to 
a large area of the AONB that would benefit greater horseshoe bats and other 
protected species. It would also provide a high quality designed residential 

Page 34



development, including 25 new affordable homes. 
 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
 
01. Contaminated Land Assessment and Remediation Strategy 
02. Programme of Archaeological Works 
03. Secure Detailed Ecological Mitigation Measures 
04. Construction and Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
05. Demolition of Existing Roosts and Provision of New Compensation Roosts 
06. Bird Breeding Season 
07. Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan 
08. Landscape Planting Plan 
09. Tree Pit Plan 
10. Lighting Strategy 
11. Materials Schedule (buildings, boundary treatments and hard surfaces) 
12. Ground 
[...]
F - National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

30 September 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor McPhail (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Baldrey, Brooksbank, Pentney, Stockman, Bent 
and Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis and Mills,  

plus Brixham Town Councillor Lomas) 
 

 
41. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Hytche and Bent instead of Councillor Kingscote and Tyerman. 
 

42. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 September 2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

43. P/2013/0785/MPA, Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 165 dwellings 
(including 25 affordable); touring caravan park (including facilities building with 
office, cafe, laundry room, showers, toilets and 2-bed managers flat, 12 camping 
pods, 59 permanent touring caravan pitches, associated access and parking); 
community sports pitch (to be used annually as an overflow touring caravan park / 
campsite for 69 pitches during June, July and August); changing and shower 
facilities building for community sports pitch with associated access and parking; 
landscape and ecological enhancement works (including bat barn, hedgerow 
planting and footpaths); associated pumping stations, roads, footways / cycleways, 
new vehicular access onto Centry Road and alterations / widening of existing 
access onto Wall Park Road; demolition of existing buildings (including former 
holiday park buildings and dwelling – 53 Wall Park Road). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting William Baker addressed the Committee against the application and 
James Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application.  Councillor 
Lomas from Brixham Town Council addressed the Committee. 
 



Development Management Committee   Tuesday, 30 September 2014 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
i) the applicant submitting further details in relation to the proposed surface 

water drainage strategy, which are acceptable to the Director of Place in 
consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, or an alternative 
surface water drainage strategy which is acceptable to the Director of Place 
in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, within three months 
of the date of this Committee or the application be reconsidered in full by the 
Committee; 

 
ii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement in terms acceptable to the 

Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors, 
within three months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the committee;  

 
iii) the submission of satisfactory information which satisfies the Director of 

Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward Councillors that the access 
on Centry Road is safe and deliverable; and  

 
iv) the final drafting and determination of appropriate planning conditions be 

delegated to the Director of Place in consultation with the Chairman and ward 
Councillors. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


